As a result, the amounts previously reported for the periods ended March 31, June 30, September 30 and December 31, 2018 and March 31, June 30, and
September 30 2019 are restated in these financial statements, collectively known as the “Affected Periods.” See Note 16: “Quarterly Financial Information
(Unaudited)” for more information on further restatements affecting quarterly periods.

Impact of the Restatement

The cumulative effect of these adjustments on the Company’s previously-reported accumulated deficit and total shareholders’ equity was an increase of
$27.4 million and a decrease of $28.5 million, respectively, as of the beginning of the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018. These adjustments do not
impact the amounts previously reported for the Company’s cash and cash equivalents, net cash used for operating activities, revenue or operating expenses
in any of the Affected Periods.

All of the following adjustments relate to marking the Warrants to fair value at period end. The effects of the restatement on the following financial
statement line items as of and for the periods indicated are summarized in the following tables:

  Balance Sheet

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments

As Restated
As of December 31, 2018

Warrant liability  $ —  $ 28,516  $ 28,516
Total liabilities  $ 2,319  $ 28,516  $ 30,835
Additional paid in capital  $ 114,160  $ (1,152)  $ 113,008
Accumulated deficit  $ (71,031)  $ (27,364)  $ (98,395)
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 43,148  $ (28,516)  $ 14,632

  Statement of Operations

(In thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments

As Restated
For the year ended December 31, 2018

Change in fair value of warrants  $ —  $ (28,271)  $ (28,271)
Total other expense  $ (396)  $ (28,271)  $ (28,667)
Net income (loss) before provision for income taxes  $ 3,266  $ (28,271)  $ (25,005)
Net income (loss)  $ 3,266  $ (28,271)  $ (25,005)
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders  $ 2,927  $ (28,271)  $ (25,344)

Basic net income (loss) per common share  $ 0.18  $ (1.74)  $ (1.56)
Diluted net income (loss) per common share  $ 0.14  $ (1.70)  $ (1.56)

  Statement of Shareholders’ Equity / Deficit

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments

As Restated
From March 31, 2014 to January 1, 2018

Additional paid-in capital  $ 84,036  $ (20,531)  $ 63,505
Accumulated deficit  $ (73,958)  $ 907  $ (73,051)
Total shareholders’ equity / (deficit)  $ 10,092  $ (19,624)  $ (9,532)

  Statement of Cash Flows

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments

As Restated
For the year ended December 31, 2018

Net income (loss)  $ 3,266  $ (28,271)  $ (25,005)
Change in fair value of warrant liability  $ —  $ 28,271  $ 28,271

44

Table of Contents

3. Fair Value Measurement

In accordance with FASB ASC Topic 820, “Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures,” (“ASC Topic 820”), the Company measures its cash and cash
equivalents and investments at fair value on a recurring basis. The company also measures certain assets and liabilities at fair value on a non-recurring basis
when applying acquisition accounting. ASC Topic 820 clarifies that fair value is an exit price, representing the amount that would be received to sell an
asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. As such, fair value is a market-based measurement that should be

[…]

Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   4,870 (a)  4,870
Interest income   8   -   8
Interest expense   (1)   -   (1)
Loss from equity-method investment in SAVSU   (144)   -   (144)
Total other income (expenses)   (137)   4,870   4,733

Net income (loss)   3   4,870   4,873
Less: Preferred stock dividends   (106)   -   (106)
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders  $ (103)  $ 4,870   $ 4,767

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders:
Basic  $ (103)  $ 3,250   $ 3,147

Diluted  $ (103)  $ (179)   $ (282)
Earnings per share attributable to common stockholders:
Basic  $ (0.01)  $ 0.23   $ 0.22

Diluted  $ (0.01)  $ (0.01)   $ (0.02)
Weighted average shares used to compute earnings per share attributable to
common stockholders:
Basic   14,098,610   -   14,098,610

Diluted   14,098,610   -   14,098,610

70

Table of Contents

(In thousands, except per share
and share data)

Statement of Operations
Three Months Ending June 30, 2018

Statement of Operations
Six Months Ending June 30, 2018

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Revenue  $ 5,178  $ -   $ 5,178  $ 8,993  $ -   $ 8,993

Operating expenses
Cost of revenue   1,537   -   1,537   2,901   -   2,901
Research and development   325   -   325   671   -   671
Sales and marketing   641   -   641   1,253   -   1,253
General and administrative   1,390   -   1,390   2,744   -   2,744
Total operating expenses   3,893   -   3,893   7,569   -   7,569
Operating income (loss)   1,285   -   1,285   1,424   -   1,424

Other income (expenses)
Change in fair value of warrant
liability   -   (27,485) (a)   (27,485)   -   (22,615) (a)   (22,615)
Interest income   32   -   32   41   -   41
Interest expense   (1)   -   (1)   (1)   -   (1)
Loss from equity-method
investment in SAVSU   (177)   -   (177)   (321)   -   (321)
Total other income (expenses)   (146)   (27,485)   (27,631)   (281)   (22,615)   (22,896)

Net income (loss)   1,139   (27,485)   (26,346)   1,143   (22,615)   (21,472)
Less: Preferred stock dividends   (93)   -   (93)   (200)   -   (200)
Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders   1,046   (27,485)   (26,439)   943   (22,615)   (21,672)

Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders:
Basic  $ 1,046  $ (27,485)   $ (26,439)  $ 943  $ (22,614)   $ (21,672)

Diluted  $ 1,046  $ (27,485)   $ (26,439)  $ 943  $ (22,614)   $ (21,672)
Earnings per share attributable to
common stockholders:
Basic  $ 0.07  $ (1.81)   $ (1.74)  $ 0.06  $ (1.54)   $ (1.48)

Diluted  $ 0.05  $ (1.79)   $ (1.74)  $ 0.05  $ (1.53)   $ (1.48)
Weighted average shares used to
compute earnings per share
attributable to common
stockholders:
Basic   15,180,169   -   15,180,169   14,642,378   -   14,642,378

Diluted   20,374,358   (5,194,189)   15,180,169   19,063,595   (4,421,217)   14,642,378

71

Table of Contents

(In thousands, except per share
and share data)

Statement of Operations
Three Months Ending September 30, 2018

Statement of Operations
Nine Months Ending September 30, 2018

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Revenue  $ 5,293  $ -   $ 5,293  $ 14,286  $ -   $ 14,286

Operating expenses
Cost of revenue   1,606   -   1,606   4,507   -   4,507
Research and development   312   -   312   983   -   983
Sales and marketing   725   -   725   1,978   -   1,978
General and administrative   1,455   -   1,455   4,199   -   4,199
Total operating expenses   4,098   -   4,098   11,667   -   11,667
Operating income (loss)   1,195   -   1,195   2,619   -   2,619

Other income (expenses)
Change in fair value of warrant
liability   -   (25,696) (a)   (25,696)   -   (48,311) (a)  (48,311)
Interest income   80   -   80   121   -   121
Interest expense   (1)   -   (1)   (4)   -   (4)
Loss from equity-method investment
in SAVSU   (43)   -   (43)   (363)   -   (363)
Total other income (expenses)   36   (25,696)   (25,660)   (246)   (48,311)   (48,557)

Net income (loss)   1,231   (25,696)   (24,465)   2,373   (48,311)   (45,938)
Less: Preferred stock dividends   (80)   -   (80)   (279)   -   (279)
Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders   1,151   (25,696)   (24,545)   2,094   (48,311)   (46,217)

Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders:
Basic  $ 1,151  $ (25,696)   $ (24,545)  $ 2,094  $ (48,311)   $ (46,217)

Diluted  $ 1,151  $ (25,696)   $ (24,545)  $ 2,094  $ (48,311)   $ (46,217)
Earnings per share attributable to
common stockholders:
Basic  $ 0.07  $ (1.49)   $ (1.42)  $ 0.13  $ (3.11)   $ (2.98)

Diluted  $ 0.05  $ (1.47)   $ (1.42)  $ 0.10  $ (3.08)   $ (2.98)
Weighted average shares used to
compute earnings per share
attributable to common stockholders:
Basic   17,273,412   -   17,273,412   15,529,026   -   15,529,026

Diluted   23,656,633   (6,383,221)   17,273,412   21,051,219   (5,522,193)   15,529,026

72

Table of Contents

(In thousands, except per share and share data)
Statement of Operations

Three Months Ending March 31, 2019

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Revenue  $ 5,770  $ -   $ 5,770

Operating expenses
Cost of revenue   1,647   - (e)   1,647
Research and development   372   (13) (d),(e)   359
Sales and marketing   848   (11) (d),(e)   837
General and administrative   2,204   (51) (d)   2,153
Acquisition Costs   208   -   208
Total operating expenses   5,279   (75)   5,204
Operating income (loss)   491   75   566

Other income (expenses)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   (19,663) (a)   (19,663)
Interest income   171   -   171
Interest expense   (3)   -   (3)
Loss from equity-method investment in SAVSU   (232)   -   (232)
Total other income (expenses)   (64)   (19,663)   (19,727)

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   427   (19,588)   (19,161)
Income taxes   -   -   -
Net income (loss)   427   (19,588)   (19,161)

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders:
Basic  $ 427  $ (19,588)   $ (19,161)

Diluted  $ 427  $ (19,588)   $ (19,161)
Earnings per share attributable to common stockholders:
Basic  $ 0.02  $ (1.05)   $ (1.03)

Diluted  $ 0.02  $ (1.05)   $ (1.03)
Weighted average shares used to compute earnings per share attributable to
common stockholders:
Basic   18,648,397   -   18,648,397

Diluted   24,358,475   (5,710,078)   18,648,397

73

Table of Contents

(In thousands, except per
share and share data)

Statement of Operation
Three Months Ending June 30, 2019

Statement of Operations
Six Months Ending June 30, 2019

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Revenue  $ 6,701  $ -   $ 6,701  $ 12,471  $ -   $ 12,471

Operating expenses
Cost of product revenue
(exclusive of intangible
assets amortization)   1,958   10 (d),(e)   1,968   3,606   10 (d),(e)   3,616
Research and development   739   (48) (d),(e)   691   1,111   (61) (d),(e)   1,050
Sales and marketing   928   17 (d),(e)   945   1,776   6 (d),(e)   1,782
General and administrative   2,118   89 (d)   2,207   4,321   38 (d)   4,359
Amort of Intangibles   -   104 (e)   104   -   104 (e)   104
Acquisition Costs   39   -   39   247   -   247
Total operating expenses   5,782   172   5,954   11,061   97   11,158
Operating income (loss)   919   (172)   747   1,410   (97)   1,313

Other income (expenses)
Change in fair value of
warrant liability   -   3,586 (a)   3,586   -   (16,077) (a)   (16,077)
Interest income   137   -   137   307   -   307
Interest expense   (1)   -   (1)   (4)   -   (4)
Other Expense   -   -   -   -   -   -
Loss from equity-method
investment in SAVSU   (217)   -   (217)   (448)   -   (448)
Gain on Acquisition of
SAVSU   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total other income
(expenses)   (81)   3,586   3,505   (145)   (16,077)   (16,222)

Income (loss) before
provision for income taxes   838   3,414   4,252   1,265   (16,174)   (14,909)
Income taxes   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net income (loss)   838   3,414   4,252   1,265   (16,174)   (14,909)

Net income (loss)
attributable to common
stockholders:
Basic  $ 838  $ 2,587   $ 3,425  $ 1,265  $ (16,174)   $ (14,909)

Diluted  $ 838  $ (293)   $ 545  $ 1,265  $ (16,174)   $ (14,909)
Earnings per share
attributable to common
stockholders:
Basic  $ 0.04  $ 0.14   $ 0.18  $ 0.07  $ (0.87)   $ (0.80)

Diluted  $ 0.03  $ (0.01)   $ 0.02  $ 0.05  $ (0.85)   $ (0.80)
Weighted average shares
used to compute earnings
per share attributable to
common stockholders:
Basic   18,819,459   -   18,819,459   18,734,401   -   18,734,401

Diluted   24,539,299   -   24,539,299   24,439,959   (5,705,558)   18,734,401

74

Table of Contents

(In thousands, except per
share and share data)

Statement of Operations
Three Months Ending September 30, 2019

Statement of Operations
Nine Months Ending September 30, 2019

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Revenue  $ 6,604  $ -   $ 6,604  $ 19,075  $ -   $ 19,075

Operating expenses
Cost of product and rental
revenue (exclusive of
intangible assets
amortization)   2,084   10 (d),(e)   2,094   5,690   20 (d),(e)   5,710
Research and development   1,309   (277) (d),(e)   1,032   2,420   (338) (d),(e)   2,082
Sales and marketing   1,259   (9) (d),(e)   1,250   3,035   (3) (d),(e)   3,032
General and administrative   2,258   90 (d)   2,348   6,579   128 (d)   6,707
Amort of Intangibles   -   361 (e)   361   -   465 (e)   465
Acquisition Costs   291   -   291   538   -   538
Total operating expenses   7,201   175   7,376   18,262   272   18,534
Operating income (loss)   (597)   (175)   (772)   813   (272)   541

Other income (expenses)
Change in fair value of
warrant liability   -   1,128 (a)   1,128   -   (14,949) (a)   (14,949)
Interest income   110   -   110   417   -   417
Interest expense   (1)   -   (1)   (5)   -   (5)
Other Expense   (13)   -   (13)   (13)   -   (13)
Loss from equity-method
investment in SAVSU   (291)   -   (291)   (739)   -   (739)
Gain on Acquisition of
SAVSU   10,108   -   10,108   10,108   -   10,108
Total other income
(expenses)   9,913   1,128   11,041   9,768   (14,949)   (5,181)

Income (loss) before
provision for income taxes   9,316   953   10,269   10,581   (15,221)   (4,640)
Income taxes   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net income (loss)   9,316   953   10,269   10,581   (15,221)   (4,640)

Net income (loss)
attributable to common
stockholders:
Basic  $ 9,316  $ (936)   $ 8,380  $ 10,581  $ (15,221)   $ (4,640)

Diluted   9,316   (454)   8,862   10,581   (15,221)   (4,640)
Earnings per share
attributable to common
stockholders:
Basic  $ 0.47  $ (0.05)   $ 0.42  $ 0.55  $ (0.79)   $ (0.24)

Diluted  $ 0.37  $ (0.02)   $ 0.35  $ 0.43  $ (0.67)   $ (0.24)
Weighted average shares
used to compute earnings
per share attributable to
common stockholders:
Basic   19,735,364   -   19,735,364   19,071,722   -   19,071,722

Diluted   25,343,112   -   25,343,112   24,705,424   (5,633,702)   19,071,722

75

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(unaudited)

  Three Months Ended March 30, 2018

(In thousands)

As Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income  $ 3  $ 4,870 (a) $ 4,873
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities

Depreciation   78   -   78
Stock-based compensation   373   -   373
Amortization of deferred rent related to lease incentives   (32)   -   (32)
Amortization of debt discount   -   -   -
Loss from equity method investment in SAVSU   144   -   144